Underlying operating income per segment and underlying EBITDA per segment are as follows:

Q3 2017

€ million

Pro forma

Ahold
USA

Delhaize
America

The
Netherlands Belgium

Central and
Southeastern

Europe

Global
Support

Office

Ahold
Delhaize

Group

Operating income (loss) 187 132 166 25 61 (31) 540

Impairments 8 2 — — 1 — 11
(Gains) losses on the sale of
assets — (1) (13) — — — (14)
Restructuring and related charges
and other 26 9 8 12 — 3 58

Adjustments to operating income 34 10 (5) 12 1 3 55
Underlying operating income
(loss) 221 142 161 37 62 (28) 595

Depreciation and amortization 157 121 72 36 40 8 434

Underlying EBITDA 378 263 233 73 102 (20) 1,029

1. Underlying operating income and underlying EBITDA are non-GAAP measures. For a description of these non-GAAP
measures refer to section Use of non-GAAP financial measures at the end of this report.

Pro forma underlying operating income in local currency for Q3 2017 was $260 million for Ahold USA
and $167 million for Delhaize America.

Interim report, Third quarter 2017

Other information

Page 27/32

Q3 2016

€ million

Pro forma

Ahold
USA

Delhaize
America

The
Netherlands Belgium

Central and
Southeastern

Europe

Global
Support

Office

Ahold
Delhaize

Group

Operating income (loss) 214 96 137 22 47 (65) 451

Impairments — 2 1 — 1 — 4
(Gains) losses on the sale of
assets (3) 2 — (4) 1 2 (2)
Restructuring and related charges
and other 9 35 4 6 7 28 89

Adjustments to operating income 6 39 5 2 9 30 91
Underlying operating income
(loss) 220 135 142 24 56 (35) 542

Depreciation and amortization 165 121 74 37 35 7 439

Underlying EBITDA 385 256 216 61 91 (28) 981

Pro forma underlying operating income in local currency for Q3 2016 was $247 million for Ahold USA
and $150 million for Delhaize America.

First three quarters 2017

€ million

Pro forma

Ahold
USA

Delhaize
America

The
Netherlands Belgium

Central and
Southeastern

Europe

Global
Support

Office

Ahold
Delhaize

Group

Operating income (loss) 620 422 503 80 156 (104) 1,677

Impairments 24 2 1 — 1 — 28
(Gains) losses on the sale of
assets (1) — (16) — — — (17)
Restructuring and related charges
and other 66 23 12 17 1 18 137

Adjustments to operating income 89 25 (3) 17 2 18 148
Underlying operating income
(loss) 709 447 500 97 158 (86) 1,825

Depreciation and amortization 499 379 216 109 117 21 1,341

Underlying EBITDA 1,208 826 716 206 275 (65) 3,166

Underlying operating income in local currency for Q3 YTD 2017 was $790 million for Ahold USA and
$498 million for Delhaize America.

Interim report, Third quarter 2017

Other information

Page 28/32

First three quarters 2016

€ million

Pro forma

Ahold
USA

Delhaize
America

The
Netherlands Belgium

Central and
Southeastern

Europe

Global
Support

Office

Ahold
Delhaize

Group

Operating income (loss) 643 340 438 74 140 (187) 1,448

Impairments 14 5 11 14 7 — 51
(Gains) losses on the sale of
assets (5) 8 — (4) 2 2 3
Restructuring and related charges
and other 30 44 10 7 7 63 161

Adjustments to operating income 39 57 21 17 16 65 215
Underlying operating income
(loss) 682 397 459 91 156 (122) 1,663

Depreciation and amortization 498 362 213 109 108 18 1,308

Underlying EBITDA 1,180 759 672 200 264 (104) 2,971

Underlying operating income in local currency for first three quarters 2016 was $761 million for Ahold
USA and $442 million for Delhaize America.

Pro forma underlying income from continuing operations1

€ million

Pro forma
Q3

2017

Pro forma
Q3

2016

Pro forma
Q3 YTD

2017

Pro forma
Q3 YTD

2016

Income from continuing operations 359 277 1,084 902

Adjustments to operating income 55 91 148 215

Underlying adjustments to financial expenses — 3 — 3

Underlying adjustments to income taxes (21) (28) (40) (68)
Underlying income from continuing operations 393 343 1,192 1,052

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations2 0.29 0.22 0.86 0.71

[…]

1. Pro forma underlying income from continuing operations is a non-GAAP measure. For a description of this non-GAAP
measure refer to section Use of non-GAAP financial measures at the end of this report.

2. The number of shares outstanding (1,272,112,616 shares) as of the merger effective date of July 24, 2016, is used as the
basis for the calculation of the pro forma number of shares outstanding for the periods up to the merger date. After the
merger date the actual number of shares outstanding are used in the calculation to determine the weighted average number
of shares outstanding for the quarter and year to date. Pro forma basic and underlying earnings per share from continuing
operations are calculated by dividing the pro forma (underlying) income from continuing operations attributable to equity
holders by these numbers of shares outstanding. The weighted average number of shares used for calculating the pro forma
basic and underlying earnings per share for Q3 2017 is 1,244 million (Q3 2016: 1,272 million).

Interim report, Third quarter 2017

Other information

Page 29/32

Pro forma financial information reconciliations

Group pro forma financial information Q3 2017

€ million

Ahold
Delhaize

IFRS
numbers

Remedy
stores and

other
divestments

Ahold
Delhaize pro

forma

Net sales 15,136 (15) 15,121

Operating income 545 (5) 540

Impairments 11 — 11

(Gains) losses on the sale of assets (25) 11 (14)

Restructuring and related charges and other 60 (2) 58

Underlying operating income 591 4 595

Pro forma net sales by segment Q3 2017

€ million

Ahold
Delhaize

IFRS

Remedy
stores and

other

Ahold
Delhaize pro

forma

Ahold USA 5,436 (11) 5,425

Delhaize America 3,780 — 3,780

The Netherlands 3,279 (2) 3,277

Belgium 1,215 (2) 1,213

Central and Southeastern Europe 1,426 — 1,426

Ahold Delhaize Group 15,136 (15) 15,121

Pro forma operating income by segment Q3 2017

€ million

Ahold
Delhaize

IFRS

Remedy
stores and

other

Ahold
Delhaize pro

forma

Ahold USA 199 (12) 187

Delhaize America 132 — 132

The Netherlands 162 4 166

Belgium 22 3 25

Central and Southeastern Europe 61 — 61

Global Support Office (31) — (31)

Ahold Delhaize Group 545 (5) 540

Pro forma underlying income from continuing operations Q3 2017

€ million

Ahold
Delhaize

IFRS

Remedy
stores and

other

Ahold
Delhaize pro

forma

Income from continuing operations 362 (3) 359

Adjustments to operating income 46 9 55

Underlying adjustments to income taxes (16) (5) (21)

Underlying income from continuing operations 392 1 393

Interim report, Third quarter 2017

Other information

Page 30/32

Combined free cash flow1

€ million
Q3

2017
Q3

2016
Q3 YTD

2017
Q3 YTD

2016

Free cash flow 426 125 1,023 585

Delhaize Group 2016 (pre merger) — (39) — (64)

Free cash flow Ahold Delhaize combined 426 86 1,023 521

1. This represents the combined free cash flow of Ahold and Delhaize excluding pro forma adjustments. Delhaize pre-merger
free cash flow has been aligned with the free cash flow definition of Ahold Delhaize.

Use of non-GAAP financial measures
This summary report includes non-GAAP financial measures. The descriptions of the non-GAAP